

No. 14-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC., BP AMERICA
PRODUCTION CO., & BP PLC,

Petitioners,

v.

LAKE EUGENIE LAND & DEVELOPMENT, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 4, 2014

**MOTION OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISIONS BELOW, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, WILL FOSTER INTRA-CLASS CONFLICTS AND HARM ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS.....	7
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISIONS BELOW, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, ARE UNFAIR TO DEFENDANTS AND WILL UNNECESSARILY DISCOURAGE SETTLEMENT OF CLASS ACTIONS.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	9, 10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 593 U.S. 111 (2003)	9
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	8
<i>Kirkpatrick v. JC Bradford & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	8

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7, 8, 9
<i>Reichenbach v. Smith</i> , 528 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir. 1976)	14, 15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	13
<i>Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert G. Bone & David E. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)	12
Louis W. Hensler III, <i>Class Counsel, Self-Interest and Other People's Money</i> , 35 U. Mem. L. Rev. 53 (2004).....	14
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U L. Rev. 97 (2009)	13

	Page(s)
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	13
